equal annual instalments over 5 year period at a variable rate of Bank of England Base rate + 2.69% and is secured
against the same Victoria properties but with an additional guarantee from the UK Government under the CBIL scheme.

Further payments of £500k have been made on both loans during 2023 and this leaves a balance of £4.75m at 31st
December 2023.

14. Analysis of changes in net debt

As at
01 January

2023
Cash
flows

Non-cash
changes*

As at
31 December

2023

Group and Charity £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank and in hand 2,932 684 - 3,616

2,932 684 - 3,616
Borrowings
Debt due within one year (1,000) 1,000 (1,000) (1,000)

Debt due after more than one year (4,750) - 1,000 (3,750)

(5,750) 1,000 - (4,750)
Total (2,818) 1,684 - (1,134)

* Reclassification of loan due date

2022 Cash flow has been restated removing sale and purchases of investments as these do not relate to cash
balances on the Statement of Financial position. The investment management fees are now included in Table A within
gains / losses from investments. This does not impact our cash balance at year end 2022.

 Previously
reported 2022

£’000

Adjustments
2022
£’000

Restated
2022

Cash flows from Investing activities.
Purchase of investments (6,037) 6,037 -
Proceeds from sale of investments 6,168 (6,168) -

Net Income/(Expenditure) for the year
Loss/(gains) on investments 6,228 131 6,359

15. Analysis of net assets between funds
As at 31 December 2023 As at 31 December 2022

Restricted
£’000

Unrestricted
£’000

Total funds
£’000

Restricted
£’000

Unrestricted
£’000

Total funds
£’000

Tangible fixed assets - 21,486 21,486 - 22,282 22,282

Investments - 35,824 35,824 - 34,983 34,983

Long term liabilities - (3,750) (3,750) - (4,750) (4,750)

Net current assets 1,639 19,927 21,566 1,790 20,439 22,229

Net assets at the end of the year 1,639 73,487 75,126 1,790 72,954 74,744

Blue Cross annual report and accounts 2023

53

16. Movement in funds
Purposes of restricted funds
The principal restricted funds are those held in respect of the following funds. These funds are specifically for the
use at the centres named below.

As at
1 January

2023 Income Expenditure Transfers Gains

As at 31
December

2023
Restricted funds: £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

With transactions above £250k:
Burford Running Costs 449 455 (711)  -  - 193

Foodbank  - 470 (307) - - 163

Hammersmith Capital 215  -  -  -  - 215

Southampton Running Costs 390 119 (509) -

Subsidiary Charities 427  -  - 427